deduction of all relevant expenses, will be approximately HK$131,580,000, which are intended to be
fully used for the repayment of Group’s loan and amounts payable, the business development of the
Group and the replenishment of the Group’s general working capital.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not carried out any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 636,763,934 Shares in issue. Assuming there will
be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and immediately prior to the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares in full, the shareholding
structure of the Company (1) as at the date of this announcement, (2) immediately after the allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares, are set out below for illustration purposes only:

As at the date of
this announcement Upon Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

Shareholding in
the total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximately
percentage of

shareholding in
the total issued

Shares

Magnolia Wealth (Note 1) 152,495,659 23.95 152,495,659 19.97
Mr. Ji (Note 1) 18,190,200 2.86 18,190,200 2.38
Subscriber I – – 72,000,000 9.43
Subscriber II – – 55,000,000 7.20
Public 466,078,075 73.19 466,078,075 61.02

Total 636,763,934 100.00% 763,763,934 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Magnolia Wealth is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji. As disclosed in the Company’s

announcement dated 16 November 2023, the Board received a letter informing the Company that China CITIC Bank

Corporation Limited, Nanjing branch (as the chargee) appointed receivers and managers over 97,600,000 Shares which

are registered and beneficially held by Mr. Ji and Magnolia Wealth.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that Completion is subject to
the fulfilment of the Conditions. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and